approximate fare per passenger for travelling from Ahmedabad to his 

native place was about Rs. Rs 550/- and for five persons the figure comes to 

Rs. 2,750/- and adding the approximate charge of transporting luggage to 

the tune of Rs 10,000/-, the total figure come to Rs. 24,615/-(Rs twenty four 

thousand six hundred and fifteen only). He has also urged that even for 

rounding up it is assumed as Rs. 20,000/- (Rs twenty   thousand) despite 

that by applying the interest, since 1993, at GPF rate the gross figure would 

be Rs. 3,40, 000/- (Rs three lac & forty  thousand). He also added that on 

31.03.2002, the actual and admitted date of his superannuation, his basic 

pay was Rs. 1,34,500/- (Rs One lac, thirty four thousand and five hundred). 

He contended that on retirement not only the travelling expenses of the 

family of employee and for transportation of his house-hold luggage is paid 

but employee is also given one month salary.  

12.  Contention of respondents’ is that the liability at the most can confine

[...]

that  it is not illustrated by record as to what was the basic pay of applicant 

at the time of his superannuation in year 2002 but his basic pay, after 

implementation of & 7th CPC, as is  shown in the PPO dated 26.8.2019, filed 

by the respondents along with his reply,  was  fixed as Rs. 1,34,500/- (Rs. 

One lac thirty four thousand and five hundred).  Thus, taking note of all 

relevant factors, it appears to be justified to direct the respondents to pay 

the amount of Rs. 90,000/- (Rs. Ninety thousand) towards transfer TA.  

Needless to reiterate that except the prayer for non-payment of his T.A.